Directors’ pro forma adjustments for the following subsequent events and other
transactions which are proposed to occur immediately before or following
completion of the Offer, as if they had occurred at 30 June 2020.

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in relation to events
subsequent to 30 June 2020:

(a) on 9 July 2020 the Company settled director fees of $15,000 due to
Shannon Coates and $15,570 of fees due to Ironside Capital Pty Ltd
through the issue of 1,841,566 Shares at an issue price of $0.0166 per Share
(409,237 Shares at $0.0747 on a post-Consolidation basis);

(b) on 13 July 2020 the Company settled shareholder and related party
borrowings totalling $80,766 through the issue of 4,865,421 Shares at an
issue price of $0.0166 per Share (1,081,205 Shares at $0.0747 on a post-
Consolidation basis);

(c) on 23 July 2020 the Company issued to nominees of Ironside 12,000,000
Options to subscribe for Shares at an exercise price of $0.0166 per Share

Minimum Minimum Maximum Maximum
Subsequent

events
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma
Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20
$ $ $ $ $ $

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6.8(a) 235,329 376,000 4,649,200 5,260,529 5,589,200 6,200,529
Other receivables 3,119  -  - 3,119  - 3,119
Other 9,623  -  - 9,623  - 9,623
Total current assets 248,071 376,000 4,649,200 5,273,271 5,589,200 6,213,271

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation 571,746  -  - 571,746  - 571,746
Total non-current assets 571,746  -  - 571,746  - 571,746
Total assets 819,817 376,000 4,649,200 5,845,017 5,589,200 6,785,017

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6.8(b) 226,765 (30,570)  - 196,195  - 196,195
Borrowings 6.8(c) 80,766 319,234 (400,000)  - (400,000)  -
Total current liabilities 307,531 288,664 (400,000) 196,195 (400,000) 196,195
Total liabilities 307,531 288,664 (400,000) 196,195 (400,000) 196,195
Net assets 512,286 87,336 5,049,200 5,648,822 5,989,200 6,588,822

Equity
Issued capital 6.8(d) 775,523 111,336 5,518,724 6,405,583 6,453,625 7,340,484
Reserves 6.8(e)  - 311,710 (311,710)  - (311,710)  -
Accumulated losses 6.8(f) (263,237) (335,710) (157,814) (756,761) (152,715) (751,662)
Total equity 512,286 87,336 5,049,200 5,648,822 5,989,200 6,588,822

4881-03/2506092_10  38

(on a pre-Consolidation basis) with an expiry date of 23 July 2023, for
proceeds of $0.0001 per Option;

(d) on 22 October 2020 the Company entered into agreements with the
Optionholders to vary the terms of the option agreements to:

(i) consolidate the Options on a 1:3.288 basis, resulting in a total of
3,650,000 Options being on issue with an exercise price of
$0.05457 per Share (on a post-consolidation basis); and

(ii) require the Optionholders to exercise the Options in conjunction
with the IPO;

(e) between 22 and 30 October 2020, the Company borrowed $400,000 from

[…]

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Settlement of Fees 6.6(a) (30,570) (30,570)
(30,570) (30,570)

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of
financial position are summarised as follows:

Nil  -  -
 -  -

Pro forma trade and other payables 196,195 196,195

4881-03/2506092_10  45

(c) Borrowings

(d) Issued capital

Minimum Maximum

Audited
 Pro forma
Unaudited

 Pro forma
Unaudited

Note 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20
$ $ $

Borrowings 80,766  -  -

Rincon borrowings as at 30 June 2020 80,766 80,766

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Settlement of Loans 6.6(b) (80,766) (80,766)
Issue of Convertible Notes 6.6(e) 400,000 400,000

319,234 319,234

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of
financial position are summarised as follows:

Conversion of Convertible Notes 6.6(j) (400,000) (400,000)
(400,000) (400,000)

Pro forma borrowings  -  -

Note

 Pro forma
Unaudited

 Pro forma
Unaudited

 Pro forma
Unaudited

 Pro forma
Unaudited

30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20
No. of Shares $ No. of Shares $

Issued share capital as at 30 June 2020 46,986,202 6,405,583 52,194,536 7,340,484

Rincon issued capital as at 30 June 2020 54,491,261 775,523 54,491,261 775,523

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Settlement of Fees 6.6(a) 1,841,566 30,570 1,841,566 30,570
Settlement of Loans 6.6(b) 4,865,421 80,766 4,865,421 80,766

6,706,987 111,336 6,706,987 111,336
Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of
financial position are summarised as follows:

Share Consolidation 6.6(g) (47,598,637)  - (47,598,637)  -
Proceeds from the Offer 6.6(h) 25,000,000 5,000,000 30,000,000 6,000,000
Cash costs associated with the Offer 6.6(i)  - (392,186)  - (457,285)
Conversion of Convertible Notes 6.6(j) 2,857,143 400,000 2,857,143 400,000
Exercise of Options (Exercise Price) 6.6(k) 3,650,000 199,200 3,650,000 199,200
Exercise of Options (Fair Value) 6.6(k)  - 311,710  - 311,710
Issue of Lead Manager Shares 6.6(l) 1,879,448 375,890 2,087,782 417,556
Issue of Lead Manager Shares Cost 6.6(l)  - (375,890)  - (417,556)

(14,212,046) 5,518,724 (9,003,712) 6,453,625

Pro forma issued share capital 46,986,202 6,405,583 52,194,536 7,340,484

Minimum Maximum

4881-03/2506092_10  46

(e) Reserves

(f) Accumulated losses

Minimum Maximum

Note Audited
 Pro forma
Unaudited

 Pro forma
Unaudited

30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20
$ $ $

Reserves  -  -  -

Rincon reserves as at 30 June 2020  -  -

Subsequent events are summarised as follows: